
 

 

 
 

MEETING 
 

EAST AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

TUESDAY 12TH JUNE, 2012 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, NW4 4BG 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF EAST AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman: Councillor Andreas Tambourides (Chairman), 
Vice Chairman: Councillor Bridget Perry (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors 
 

Alison Cornelius 
Arjun Mittra 
Barry Rawlings 
 

Alan Schneiderman 
Stephen Sowerby 
Andrew Strongolou 
 

Joanna Tambourides 
Jim Tierney 
 

 
Substitute Members 
 

Rowan Turner 
Pauline Coakley Webb 
Brian Coleman 
Anne Hutton 
 

David Longstaff 
Kath McGuirk 
Alison Moore 
Robert Rams 
 

Lisa Rutter 
Brian Salinger 
 

 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 

 

Aysen Giritli – Head of Governance 

 
Governance Services contact: Maria Lugangira 020 8359 2761 

 
Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039 
 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE DIRECTORATE 
 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   
Minutes  

 

2.   Absence of Members   

3.   
Declaration of Members Personal and Prejudicial Interests  

 

4.   
Public Question Time (if any)  

 

5.   
Members' Items (if any)  

 

6.   Report of the Acting Assistant Director of Planning & Building 
Control  

 

 East Finchley Ward  
 

 

a)   77A Leicester Road, London, N2 9DY  
 

1 - 8 

b)   32 Church Lane, London, N2 8DT  
 

9 - 16 

c)   54-60 Trinity Road, London, N2 8JJ  
 

17 - 26 

d)   22 Baronsmere Road, London, N2 9QE  
 

27 - 34 

 High Barnet Ward  
 

 

e)   37 Kings Road, Barnet, Herts, EN5 4EG  
 

35 - 42 

 Oakleigh Ward  
 

 

f)   28 Oakleigh Park North, London, N20 9AR  
 

43 - 50 

g)   Rear of 39 Somerset Road, Barnet, Herts, EN5 1RL  
 

51 - 60 

 Totteridge Ward  
 

 

h)   Conifers, 96 Totteridge Village, London, N20 8AE  
 

61 - 74 

i)   Conifers, 96 Totteridge Village, London, N20 8AE  
 

75 - 88 

j)   Devoran, Lime Grove, London, N20 8PU  
 

89 - 102 

 West Finchley Ward  
 

 

k)   Moss Lodge, 120 Nether Street, London, N12 8EU  
 
 

103 - 116 



 
    

 Woodhouse Ward  
 

 

l)   21-23 Lodge Lane, London, N12 8JG  
 

117 - 130 

m)   61 Holdenhurst Avenue, London, N12 0HY  
 

131 - 138 

n)   5 Woodside Lane, London, N12 8RB  
 

139 - 152 

7.   Any Items that the Chairman decides are urgent   

 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Maria Lugangira 
020 8359 2761.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text phone, may telephone our 
minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms also have induction loops. 

 
 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
LOCATION: 
 

77A Leicester Road, London, N2 9DY 

REFERENCE: F/00721/12 Received: 22 February 2012 
  Accepted: 22 February 2012 
WARD(S): East Finchley 

 
Expiry: 18 April 2012 

  Final Revisions:  
 
APPLICANT: 
 

 Capital Homes (London) Ltd 

PROPOSAL: Single storey rear and side extension. 
 
RECOMMENDATION:   Approve Subject to Conditions 
 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
 following approved plans: Site and Location Plan; Plan No's: B2625-01; B2625-
 02  Rev B;  B2625-02  Rev B - amenity space.
[...]
to address this, now a pitched roof is 
proposed and a reduction in the width of the side extension, there is now a distance 
of 1.45 to 1.8 metres to the boundary as it splays. Previously proposed the distance 
to the boundary was 0.9 metres. This ensures that the side extension does not 
appear to be a ‘box like’ addition to the application site.  
 
‘‘The proposed full length windows in the rear elevation would also jar with the 
modest pattern of fenestration on the rear elevation of the appeal building and 
nearby properties.’’ Previous proposed there was a considerable amount of glass on 
the rear elevation. This has been now amended to only have the insertion of patio 
doors which has reduced the volume of full length windows and thus addresses the 
Inspectors concerns. It is now considered that the fenestration better matches the 
application site and would be in character with the application site and immediate 
neighbouring properties.  
 
The proposed side extension would also comply with Council policies that seek to 
preserve the amenities of neighbouring occupiers. The design, size and sideward 
projection of the proposed extension is such that it would not have an adverse 
impact on the residential and visual amenities of the neighbouring occupiers. The 
side extension backs the gardens of the properties facing Durham Road and there is 
a considerable form of screening along the boundary in the form of a hedge. Thus 
there will be little impact to the loss of light, sense of enclosure and outlook to 
neighbouring properties. Hence, the proposed extension will not cause harm in terms 
of its impact on the amenity of neighbouring residential occupiers. In addition, the 
side extension remains in line with the existing building line of the property and thus 
is not considered to be an overdevelopment of the application site.  
 
The proposed height of the rear and side extension at 3.3 metres would, in itself, 
ensure that there was no unduly oppressive 
[...]
nning Policy Framework 2012, The 
Mayor's London Plan July 2011, and the Adopted Barnet Unitary 
Development Plan (2006). 
In particular the following polices are relevant: 
 
Adopted Barnet Unitary Development Plan (2006): GBEnv1, GBEnv2, 
GParking, D1, D2, D4, D5, H16, H17, H18, M14, CS2, CS8, CS13, IMP1 
and IMP2. 
Supplementary Planning Document - Planning Obligations, Supplementary 
Planning Document - Contributions to Education, Supplementary Planning 
Document - Contributions to Heath Facilities.  
Core Strategy (Examination in Public version) 2012: CS NPPF and CS5. 
 
Development Management Policies (Examination in Public version)2012: 
DM01 and DM02 
 
ii)  The proposal is acceptable for the following reason(s): 
The proposed development is considered to have an acceptable impact on 
the character and appearance of the application site and the general street 
scene. The development is not considered to have an adverse impact on 
the amenities of neighbouring occupiers. This proposal is considered to 
accord with Council policies and guidance. 

2. The applicant is advised that this grant of permission does not infer or imply 
the right to enter any land outside of the applicant's ownership. The consent 
should be obtained from any land owner prior to any works taking place to 
or on their property. 

 
RECOMMENDATION III 
 
That if the above agreement has not been completed or a unilateral undertaking has 
not been submitted by 17 August 2012 the Acting Assistant Director of Planning and 
Development Management REFUSE the application ref: B/01631/12 under 
delegated powers for the following reasons: 
 

53



The proposed development does not include a formal undertaking to meet the costs 
of extra education and health and associated monitoring costs arising as a result of 
the development, and therefore would not address the impacts of the development, 
contrary to Barnet supplementary Planning Documents - Contributions to Education 
(2008), Health (2009) 
[...]
ially retained and repaired as part of the proposed scheme. Nor has 
any evidence been presented to show that an alternative use that would allow the 
viable retention has been explored. As such, we consider that the harm to the 
conservation area generated by the loss of this building has not be adequately 
justified in either structural or economic terms, and that the proposed replacement of 
the existing building with a scheme that the applicant considers is 'appropriate' to the 
context, is not sufficient to warrant the total demolition/loss of the existing positively 
contributing building. Policy HC1 of the Barnet UDP and Chapter 12 of the NPPF 
seek to ensure development preserves or enhances the character or appearance of 
a conservation area and we consider that the proposed development fails to meet 
these policy aims. The development is also within a designated Area of Special 
Character and fails to safeguard and enhance the townscape features which 
contribute to the identity of Areas of Special Character, contrary to Policy HC5 of the 
Barnet UDP.  

We again note that a proposed development in 2007, which retained the former care 
home on the site, was refused in part due the proposed scale, bulk, massing, design, 
rearward projection, discordant and visually obtrusive form of development. We 
consider that similar concerns are raised by this scheme now before the Council. 
The overall footprint of the proposed development on the site is still excessive and 
exceeds that currently present. The proposed building footprint is also slightly 
removed from its existing location. Although this is a modest change, it will still have 
an impact on the conservation area and setting of the adjacent Grade II listed 
building. Chapter 12 of the NPPF seeks to ensure that proposed development does 
not impact on the significance of a designated heritage asset. The existing building 

66



relates positively with the adjacent listed building and demolishing this bu
[...]
t considers is 'appropriate' to the 
context, is not sufficient to warrant the total demolition/loss of the existing positively 
contributing building. Policy HC1 of the Barnet UDP and Chapter 12 of the NPPF 
seek to ensure development preserves or enhances the character or appearance of 
a conservation area and we consider that the proposed development fails to meet 
these policy aims. The development is also within a designated Area of Special 
Character and fails to safeguard and enhance the townscape features which 
contribute to the identity of Areas of Special Character, contrary to Policy HC5 of the 
Barnet UDP.  

We again note that a proposed development in 2007, which retained the former care 
home on the site, was refused in part due the proposed scale, bulk, massing, design, 
rearward projection, discordant and visually obtrusive form of development. We 
consider that similar concerns are raised by this scheme now before the Council. 
The overall footprint of the proposed development on the site is still excessive and 
exceeds that currently present. The proposed building footprint is also slightly 
removed from its existing location. Although this is a modest change, it will still have 

80



an impact on the conservation area and setting of the adjacent Grade II listed 
building. Chapter 12 of the NPPF seeks to ensure that proposed development does 
not impact on the significance of a designated heritage asset. The existing building 
relates positively with the adjacent listed building and demolishing this building has 
not been justified in this application. Additionally, replacing it with a building of lower 
quality design and detailing would harm the setting of the conservation area and 
adjacent listed building.  

The bulk, scale and rearward projection of the building still swamps the front portion 
of site which has historically been associated with a single large dwelling. The 
surrounding area comprises large single dwellings with substantia
[...]
 
Site Address: 'Devoran' Lime Grove N20 
Application Number: N04691B 
Application Type: Full Application 
Decision: Approve with conditions 
Decision Date: 12/08/1981 
Appeal Decision: No Appeal Decision Applies 
Appeal Decision Date:   No Appeal Decision Date exists 
Proposal: Single storey side and rear extension and single storey side extension 
Case Officer:  

 
Site Address: Devoran Lime Grove N20 
Application Number: N04691A 
Application Type: Full Application 
Decision: Refuse 
Decision Date: 05/12/1979 
Appeal Decision: No Appeal Decision Applies 
Appeal Decision Date:   No Appeal Decision Date exists 
Proposal: Two-storey side extension, single-storey side extension with basement 

to provide garden store and solarium 
Case Officer:  

 
Site Address: Devoran Lime Grove; Totteridge Village N20 
Application Number: N04691 
Application Type: Full Application 
Decision: Approve with conditions 
Decision Date: 18/12/1974 
Appeal Decision: No Appeal Decision Applies 
Appeal Decision Date:   No Appeal Decision Date exists 
Proposal: Double garage. 
Case Officer:  

 
Consultations and Views Expressed: 
 
Neighbours Consulted: 13 Replies: 7     
Neighbours Wishing To Speak 0     
 
The objections raised may be summarised as follows: 

• Excessive development to a site which has already been substantially developed. 

• The extensions, by reason of their size, scale and appearance, would be out of 
keeping with the existing dwelling and detrimental to the character and 
appearance of the Conservation Area and the Area of Special Character. 

• The previous re-building of the property caused problems for the residents of 
Lime Grove. 

• The previous re-building of the property caused damage to properties on Lime 
Grove. 

• At the Committee Meeting in 1991, a Councillor said "Not an extra window and 
not another door or any deviation from the footprints of the plan would be 
permitted." 

• Impact on traffic, access and parking on this private unadopted and narro
[...]
utory requirements, such requirements will all be set out in 
the Liability Notice you will receive.  

If you fail to receive a 'Liability Notice' from the Council within 1 month of this 
grant of planning permission, please contact us: cil@barnet.gov.uk 

 
RECOMMENDATION III 
 

That if the above agreement has not been completed or a unilateral undertaking has 
not been submitted by 13th July 2012 the Assistant Director of Planning and 
Development Management REFUSE the application ref: F/00404/12 under 
delegated powers for the following reasons: 
 

• The proposed development does not include a formal undertaking to meet the 
costs of extra education, libraries, health and social care facilities, amending to 
the traffic order and associated monitoring costs arising as a result of the 
development, and therefore would not address the impacts of the development, 
contrary to Barnet supplementary Planning Documents - Contributions to 
Education (2008), Libraries (2008), Health (2009) and Monitoring (2007) and 
policies CS8, CS2, CS13, IMP1, IMP2 of the Adopted Unitary Development 
Plan (2006). 

 
1.   MATERIAL CONSIDERATIONS 
 
National Planning Policy Framework: 
The determination of planning applications is made mindful of Central Government 
advice and the Local Plan for the area. It is recognised that Local Planning 
Authorities must determine applications in accordance with the statutory 
Development Plan, unless material considerations indicate otherwise, and that the 
planning system does not exist to protect the private interests of one person against 
another.  
 
The ‘National Planning Policy Framework’ (NPPF) was published on 27 March 2012. 
This is a key part of the Governments reforms to make the planning system less 
complex and more accessible, and to promote sustainable growth. 
 
The London Plan is recognised in the NPFF as part of the development plan. 
 
The NPPF states that "good design is a key aspect of sustainable development, is 
indivisi
[...]
 a charge of 
£__________. 

This will be recorded to the register of Local Land Charges as a legal charge 
upon your site should you commence development.  This Mayoral CIL charge 
will be passed across to Transport for London to support Crossrail, London's 
highest infrastructure priority.  

If Affordable Housing Relief or Charitable Relief applies to your development 
then this may reduce the final amount you are required to pay; such relief 
must be applied for prior to commencement of development using the 
'Claiming Exemption or Relief' form available from the Planning Portal 
website: www.planningportal.gov.uk/cil  

120



 

You will be sent a 'Liability Notice' that will provide full details of the charge 
and to whom it has been apportioned for payment. If you wish to identify 
named parties other than the applicant for this permission as the liable party 
for paying this levy, please submit to the Council an 'Assumption of Liability' 
notice, this is also available from the Planning Portal website.  

The Community Infrastructure Levy becomes payable upon commencement 
of development. You are required to submit a 'Notice of Commencement' to 
the Council's CIL Team prior to commencing on site, and failure to provide 
such information at the due date will incur both surcharges and penalty 
interest. There are various other charges and surcharges that may apply if 
you fail to meet statutory requirements, such requirements will all be set out in 
the Liability Notice you will receive.  

If you fail to receive a 'Liability Notice' from the Council within 1 month of this 
grant of planning permission, please contact us: cil@barnet.gov.uk 

 
RECOMMENDATION III 
That if the above agreement has not been completed or a unilateral undertaking has 
not been submitted by 13th July 2012 the Assistant Director of Planning and 
Development Management REFUSE the application ref: F/03764/11 under 
delegated powers for the following reasons: 
 
1. The proposed development does not include a formal undertaking to meet the 

costs of extra education, libraries, health and social care facilities, amending to 
the traffic order and associated monitoring costs arising as a result of the 
development, and therefore would not address the impacts of the development, 
contrary to Barnet supplementary Planning Documents - Contributions to 
Education (2008), Libraries (2008), Health (2009) and Monitoring (2007) and 
policies M14, CS8, CS2, CS13, IMP1, IMP2 of the Adopted Unitary 
Development Plan (2006). 

 
 
1.   MATERIAL CONSIDERATIONS 
 
National Planning Policy Framework 
 
The Mayor's London Plan: July 2011 
 
Relevant Unitary Development Plan Policies: GBEnv1, GBEnv2, D1, D2, D3, D4, D5, 
D9, D11, M11, M12, M13, M14, H2, H16, H17, H18, H21, L11, GCCS1, CS2, CS8, 
CS13, IMP1 and IMP2. 
 
Core Strategy (Examination in Public version) 2012 
 
Development Management Policies (Examination in Public version) 2012 
 
Barnet’s emerging Local Plan is made up of a suite of documents including the Core 
Strategy and Development Management Policies Development Plan Documents 
(DPD). Until the Local Plan is complete, 183 policies within the adopted Unitary 
Development Plan (UDP) remain. The replacement of these 183 policies is set out in 
both the Core Strategy and Development Management Policies DPD. 
 

121



 
 
Barnet’s Local Plan is at an advanced stage following submission in August / 
September 2011.  The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) (para 216) sets 
out the weight that can be given to emerging policies as a material consideration in 
the determination of planning applications. 
 
Relevant Core Strategy Policies: CS NPPF, CS1, CS4 and CS5 
 
The Development Management Policies document provides the borough wide 
planning policies that implement the Core Strategy. These policies will be used for 
day-to-day decision making. 
 
Barnet’s Local Plan is at an advanced stage following submission in August / 
September 2011.  There
[...]
6. The materials to be used in the external surfaces of the building(s) shall 

match those used in the existing building(s).  

AGENDA ITEM 6m

131



 
Reason: 
To safeguard the visual amenities of the building and the surrounding area. 

 
7. Notwithstanding the provisions of any development order made under Section 
 59 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (or any Order revoking and re-
 enacting that Order) no windows, other than those expressly authorised by 
 this permission, shall be placed at any time on the extension hereby 
 approved. 
 
 Reason: 
 To safeguard the privacy and amenities of occupiers of adjoining residential 
 properties. 
 
INFORMATIVE(S): 
 
1. The reasons for this grant of planning permission or other planning related 

decision are as follows:  
 
i)  The proposed development accords with strategic planning guidance and 
policies as set out in The Mayor's London Plan: July 2011 and the Adopted 
Barnet Unitary Development Plan (2006). 
In particular the following polices are relevant: 
 
Adopted Barnet Unitary Development Plan (2006): GBEnv1, D1, D2, D5, H27, 
M11, M14, CS1, CS10, EMP3 
 
Core Strategy (Examination in Public version) 2012: CS1, CS5 
 
Development Management Policies (Examination in Public version)2012: 
DM01, DM02, DM13, DM14 
 
ii)  The proposal is acceptable for the following reason(s): The proposed 
extensions would be a proportionate addition to the dwellinghouse. They 
would have an acceptable impact on the character and appearance of the 
streetscene, site property, general locality and the residential amenity of 
neighbouring occupiers. The proposed change of use would not result in the 
loss of residential floorspace and as conditioned would not impact 
detrimentally on the residential amenity of future occupiers.  

 
1.   MATERIAL CONSIDERATIONS 
 
National Planning Policy Framework 
 
The Mayor's London Plan: July 2011 
 
Relevant Unitary Development Plan Policies: GBEnv1, D1, D2, D5, H27, CS1, CS10, 
EM
[...]
 occupiers. They should be 
in keeping with the scale, proportion, design and materials of existing and 
neighbouring houses. 

The proposals would comply with the aforementioned policies and Council Design 
Guidance on Extensions to Houses and would be a proportionate addition to the 
dwellinghouse. It would have an acceptable impact on the character and appearance 
of the streetscene, site property, general locality and the residential amenity of 
neighbouring occupiers.  

 
3. COMMENTS ON GROUNDS OF OBJECTIONS 
 

Planning matters are considered to have been covered in the above appraisal.  
 
4. EQUALITIES AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

The proposals do not conflict with either Barnet Council’s Equalities Policy or the 
commitments set in our Equality Scheme and supports the council in meeting its 
statutory equality responsibilities. 
 
5. CONCLUSION 
 

The proposed extensions would be a proportionate addition to the dwellinghouse. 
They would have an acceptable impact on the character and appearance of the 
streetscene, site property, general locality and the residential amenity of 
neighbouring occupiers. The proposed change of use would not result in the loss of 
residential floorspace and as conditioned would not impact detrimentally on the 
residential amenity of future occupiers. APPROVAL is recommended.  

136



 
 
SITE LOCATION PLAN: 61 Holdenhurst Avenue, London, N12 0HY 
 
REFERENCE:  F/00832/12 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of HMSO. © Crown copyright and database right 2012. 
All rights reserved. Ordnance Survey Licence number LA100017674.  
 

137



138

This page is intentionally left blank



 
LOCATION: 
 

5 Woodside Lane, London, N12 8RB 

REFERENCE: F/00784/12 Received: 28 February 2012 
  Accepted: 13 March 2012 
WARD(S): Woodhouse 

 
Expiry: 08 May 2012 

  Final Revisions:  
 
APPLICANT: 
 

Mr Bielous 

PROPOSAL: Formation of a single storey rear e
[...]
Levy Regulations 
2010. 

150



 
 
SITE LOCATION PLAN: 5 Woodside Lane, London, N12 8RB 
 
REFERENCE:  F/00784/12 
 
 

 
 
Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of HMSO. © Crown copyright and database right 2012. 
All rights reserved. Ordnance Survey Licence number LA100017674.  
 

151



152

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6a 77A Leicester Road, London, N2 9DY
	6b 32 Church Lane, London, N2 8DT
	6c 54-60 Trinity Road, London, N2 8JJ
	6d 22 Baronsmere Road, London, N2 9QE
	6e 37 Kings Road, Barnet, Herts, EN5 4EG
	6f 28 Oakleigh Park North, London, N20 9AR
	6g Rear of 39 Somerset Road, Barnet, Herts, EN5 1RL
	6h Conifers, 96 Totteridge Village, London, N20 8AE
	6i Conifers, 96 Totteridge Village, London, N20 8AE
	6j Devoran, Lime Grove, London, N20 8PU
	6k Moss Lodge, 120 Nether Street, London, N12 8EU
	6l 21-23 Lodge Lane, London, N12 8JG
	6m 61 Holdenhurst Avenue, London, N12 0HY
	6n 5 Woodside Lane, London, N12 8RB



Minutes of the meeting


1 

  
Decisions of the East Area Planning sub-Committee 

 
12 June 2012 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Andreas Tambourides (Chairman) 

Councillor Bridget Perry (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Alison Cornelius 
Arjun Mittra 
Barry Rawlings 
Stephen Sowerby 
 

Andrew Strongolou 
Joanna Tambourides 
Jim Tierney 
 

 
Also in attendance 

 Councillor Anne Hutton (substituting for Councillor Alan Schneiderman) 
 

 
Apologies for Absence 

 
Councillor Alan Schneiderman 
 

  
 

 
 

1. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – That the decisions of the meeting held on the 8 May were approved 
as a correct record. 
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Alan Schneiderman. 
 

3. DECLARATION OF MEMBERS PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS  
 

Councillor: Agenda Item(s) : Interest :  

Arjun Mittra 31 Church Lane, 
London N2 8DT 

 
East Finchley Ward 

Personal but non-prejudicial interest as 
the Labour office is located on Church 
Lane a few doors down.   Anne Hutton 

Barry Rawlings 

Jim Tierney 

Joanna 
Tambourides 

Rear of 39 Somerset 
Road, Barnet, Herts, 
EN5 1RL  
 
Oakleigh Ward  
 
 

Personal but non-prejudicial interest as 
Councillor Joanna Tambourides know 
one of the speakers. 



 

2 

Councillor: Agenda Item(s) : Interest :  

Alison Cornelius 

 

Conifers, 96 
Totteridge Village, 
London, N20 8AE  
 
Totteridge Ward 

Personal but non-prejudicial interest as 
Councillor Alison Cornelius knows a 
couple of the speakers who are 
Totteridge Ward residents. 

 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (IF ANY)  
 
There were none. 
 

5. MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
There were none. 
 
 

6. APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION AND CONSENT UNDER THE 
ADVERTISEMENTS REGULATIONS  
RESOLVED – That the Council’s decisions on the applications listed below be as 
indicated and that the Assistant Director of Planning and Development Management be 
instructed to convey such decisions to the applicants.  
 
 
TIME EXTENSION 
Councillor Andreas Tambourides, duly seconded, moved under Council Procedure 
Rule, Section 2 – Committees and sub-Committees, paragraph 17.2 that the time 
period for the transaction of business be extended to 10.30pm. 
 
RESOLVED – That the time period for the transaction of business be extended 
to 10:30pm 
 

(a) 77A LEICESTER ROAD, LONDON, N2 9DY 
 The sub-Committee noted the receipt of the additional information as set 

out in the tabled addendum. 
 
The sub-Committee having heard from Mr. Davis speaking against the 
application; 
 
RESOLVED TO REFUSE the application (this being a reversal of the 
Officer’s recommendation) for the following reason; 
 
The proposed extension, by reason of its size and design, would 
represent an overdevelopment of the site leading to a lack of useable 
amenity space and would not respect the appearance of the property 
and would harm the character of this part of East Finchley contrary to 
policies GBEnv1, GBEnv2, D1, D2, H16, H18 & H27 of the Adopted 
Barnet Unitary Development Plan and Supplementary Planning 
Guidance in the form of Design Guidance 5 (Extensions to Houses). 
 
 
 



 

3 

 
(b)   54-60 TRINITY ROAD, LONDON, N2 8JJ 

 The sub-Committee noted the receipt of the additional information as set 
out in the tabled addendum. 
 
The sub-Committee having form Mr Arul Joseph and Mrs Amy Jovy 
speaking against the application; 
 
RESOLVED TO REFUSE the application (this being a reversal of the 
Officer’s recommendation) for the following reason: 
 

1.  The proposed roof extensions, by reason of their size, scale, 
siting and design, would be a visually obtrusive form of development, 
detrimental to the appearance of the property, the character and 
appearance of the area and the visual amenity of the neighbouring 
occupiers, contrary to Policies GBEnv1, GBEnv2, D1, D2, D3, D4, 
H16 & H27 of the Adopted Barnet Unitary Development Plan and 
Supplementary Planning Guidance in the form of Design Guidance 5 
(Extensions to Houses). 

 
2.   The proposed roof extensions, would by reason of their bulk, 
siting, height, and size would lead to an increased sense of enclosure 
and result in significant loss of outlook from and light to the closest 
windows on the rear elevation of 62 Trinity Road. This would be 
contrary to polices D5 of the Adopted Barnet Unitary Development 
Plan and Supplementary Planning Guidance in the form of Design 
Guidance 5 (Extensions to Houses). 

 
(c)   22 BARONSMERE ROAD, LONDON, N2 9QE 

 The sub-Committee having heard from Mr John Daly speaking against 
the application; 
 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report. 
 
 

(d) 37 KINGS ROAD, BARNET, HERTS, EN5 4EG 
 The sub-Committee noted the receipt of the additional information as set 

out in the tabled addendum; 
 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE  the application as per the Officer’s report 
and subject to the conditions set out in the report and addendum. 
 
 

(e) 28 OAKLEIGH PARK NORTH, LONDON, N20 9AR 
 The sub-Committee having heard from Mr Angelo Nicoli speaking 

against the application and the applicant’s response; 
 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per Officer’s report and 
subject to the conditions set out in the report.  
 
 
 
 



 

4 

 
(f) REAR OF 39 SOMERSET ROAD, BARNET, HERTS, EN5 1RL 

  
The sub-Committee noted the receipt of the additional information as set 
out in the tabled addendum. 
 
The sub-Committee having heard from Mr Denis Taylor and David 
Howard speaking against the application and the applicant’s response. 
 
RESOLVED TO DEFER the application in order to seek further 
information in respect of the stability of the site. 
 
 

(g) CONIFERS, 96 TOTTERIDGE VILLAGE, LONDON, N20 8AE 
(B/04630/11) 

 The sub-Committee noted the receipt of the additional information as set 
out in the tabled addendum. 
 
RESOLVED TO REFUSE the application (this being a reversal of the 
Officer’s recommendation) for the following reason; 
 
The proposed demolition of the existing building, without a suitable 
replacement building, would be detrimental to the character and 
appearance of this part of the Totteridge Conservation Area and Area of 
Special Character contrary to Policy GBEnv1, GBEnv4, HC1 and HC5 of 
the adopted London Borough of Barnet Unitary Development Plan 2006, 
Policy CS5 of the Core Strategy Examination in Public Version, May, 
2012 and PoliciesDM01 and DM06 of the Development Management 
Policies Examination in Public Version, May, 2012 and the National 
Planning Policy Framework. 
 

(h) CONIFERS, 96 TOTTERIDGE VILLAGE, LONDON, N20 8AE 
(B/04605/11) 

 The sub-Committee noted the receipt of the additional information as set 
out in the tabled addendum. 
 
The sub-Committee having heard from  Mrs Jacobs, Mrs Rosmaire, 
Councillor Richard Cornelius, the Ward  Councillor and the applicant’s 
response; 
 
RESOLVED TO REFUSE (this being a reversal of the Officer’s 
recommendation) the application for the following reasons; 

 
1. The proposed development comprising a purpose built block of 

six flats would, by reason of its design, scale, bulk, siting and 
layout, be an obtrusive and overly dominant form of development 
detrimental to the established character and appearance of this 
part of Totteridge Village, failing to preserve or enhance the 
character and appearance of this part of the  Totteridge 
Conservation Area and the North Barnet/Arkley/Totteridge (with 
North Enfield and Harrow Weald) Area of Special Character 
diminishing the openness and spacious character of the site and 
the general locality contrary to policies GBEnv1, GBEnv4, D1, D2, 



 

5 

HC1and HC5  of the adopted London Borough of Barnet Unitary 
Development Plan, Totteridge Conservation Area Character 
Appraisal Statement, policy CS5 of the Core Strategy 
Examination in Public Version, May, 2012 and PoliciesDM01 and 
DM06 of the Development Management Policies Examination in 
Public Version, May, 2012 and the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 

 
2. The proposed development does not include a formal undertaking 

to meet the costs of extra education, libraries, health and social 
care facilities and associated monitoring costs arising as a result 
of the development, and therefore would not address the impacts 
of the development, contrary to Barnet supplementary Planning 
Documents Contributions to Education (2008), Libraries (2008), 
Health (2009) and Monitoring (2007) and policies, CS8, CS2, 
CS13, IMP1, IMP2 of the Adopted Unitary Development Plan 
(2006). 

 
 
 

(i) MOSS LODGE, 120 NETHER STREET, LONDON, N12 8EU 
 The sub-Committee noted the receipt of the additional information as set 

out in the tabled addendum. 
 

The sub-Committee having heard from Professor Pat Caplan speaking 
against the application and the applicant’s response; 
 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report 
and subject to the conditions set out in the report and the following 
informative; 

‘The applicant is advised to appoint a constructor that is apart of the 
considerate constructors scheme.’ 
 
 
 

(j) 61 HOLDENHURST AVENUE, LONDON, N12 0HY 
 The sub-Committee having heard from Dr Elizabeth Abrahams speaking 

against the application and the applicant’s response 
 
RESOLVED TO REFUSE the application (this being a reversal of the 
Officer’s recommendation) for the following reason; 
 
The proposed change of use would result in an over-intensive use of the 
property leading to unacceptable levels of noise and disturbance from 
increase coming and goings to existing and future neighbouring 
occupiers, and harmful to the residential character of the area consisting 
of residential dwelling houses contrary to policies GBEnv1, GBEnv2, D1, 
D2, H3 and ENV12 of the Adopted Barnet Unitary Development Plan. 
 
 
 
 



 

6 

 
 
 
 
 

In accordance with Paragraph 17.4.1 of The Constitution of The Council, Part 4 
Council Procedure Rules, Section 2 – Committees And Sub-Committees – The 
applications listed below will be considered at the next ordinary meeting of 
the Sub-Committee, and the Sub-Committee ‘Decisions’ in respect of these 
applications are accordingly null and void. 
 
(k)   32 Church Lane, London, N2 8DT 
(l)   Devoran, Lime Grove, London, N20 8PU 
(m)   21-23 Lodge Lane, London, N12 8JG 
(n)   5 Woodside Lane, London, N12 8RB 

 
 
 

The meeting finished at 11.00 pm 
 


